On January 8, 2016, Margo and Cheryl jointly filed a con-
fession of judgment in the 2015 district court proceedings. 
The confession of judgment provided that Cheryl “understands 
and confesses that Judgment should be and hereby is entered 
in favor of [Margo] against [Cheryl] in the amount of Three 
Hundred Forty Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-Six and 52/100 
Dollars ($340,846.52).” That same day, Margo and Cheryl 
also jointly filed a stipulation for entry of judgment. Therein, 
they agreed that pursuant to the confession of judgment, a 
judgment should be entered against Cheryl in the amount of 
$340,846.52. The district court accordingly entered such judg-